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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYBIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1976
April 11, 1991

DATE SAMPLED
DATE ANALYZED

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane
bromomethane
vinyl chloride
chloroethane
methylene chloride
trichlorofluoromethane

- 1,1-dichloroethylene
1,1-dichloroethane
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
chlorofornm
1,2~-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
1,2-dichloropropane
cis-1,3~dichloropropylene
trichloroethylene
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene
1,1,2-trichlorocethane
dibromochloromethane
bromoform
tetrachloroethylene
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
dichlorobenzenes
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
Xylenes

MW#1

3/18/91
3/22/91

<1 pg/l

<1
<1
<1l
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1l
<1
<1l
<1
<1
<1l
<1l
<1
<1
<1l
<1
<1
<1l

<1
<1
<1
<1
<1l
<1
<1
<1

L LI
.

MW#3
3/18/91
3/22/91

<1l
<1
<1
<1l
<1l
<1
210
28
<1l
<1
<1
950
<l
<1
<1l
<1
250
<1
<1
<1l
<1
67

" <1

<1
<1l
<1
<1
<1
<1l
<1

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

Kg/l
"
"
"
11
"
"
11)
"
11)
111
"
"
"
1"
”
11
1
"
1"

INC.

MW#4
3/18
3/22

<1l u
<1
<1l
<1
<1l
<1l
390
57
<1
<l
<l
4,800
<1
<1
<1
<1
1,100
<l
<1l
<1
<1
12,000
<1
<1l
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1

/91
/91

g/l
1"
"
"
"
"
"
"
L]
1"
n



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1976
April 11, 1991

‘ MW#5 MW#6 MW#7
DATE SAMPLED 3/18/91 3/18/91 3/18/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/22/91 3/22/91 3/22/91
PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane <1l pg/l <1l pug/l <1 pg/l
bromomethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
vinyl chloride 2 ¢ <1 " <1
chloroethane <1 " <1 v <1 "
methylene chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 " <1 »
1,1-dichloroethylene 7 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethane 22 " <1 " <1 "
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 1" <1 v <1 "
chloroform <1 " <1 " <y "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 ", <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane 270 © <1 " <1 "
carbon tetrachloride <y " <1 v <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 " <1 "
cis-1,3~dichloropropylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene g <1 " <1 "
trans-~1,3-dichloroporpylene <i " <1 " <1 v
1,1,2~trichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 v
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 v <1 "
tetrachloroethylene 72 0" <1 " <1 v
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 " <1 <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 v <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1l " <t "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
Xylenes <1 " <1 " <1 v

RYI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1976 & D2021
April 11, 1991

MW#8 MW#9 MW#12
DATE SAMPLED 3/18/91 3/18/91 3/20/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane <1l ug/l <1l pg/l <1 ug/l
bromomethane <1 " <1 v <1 "
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
methylene chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane . <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene 5 " <1 " 2 "
1,1-dichloroethane 2 " <1 " 27 "
trans-1,2~-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
chloroform <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane 140 " i 32 "
" carbon tetrachloride RS B <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane o<1 " <1 " <1 "
cis-1,3~dichloropropylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene ' 19 " <1 " 40 "
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1l v
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 " <1 "
tetrachloroethylene 5 " <1 " 14 "
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 " _ <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
xylenes ' <1 " <1 " <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1997, D2021 & D2024

April 11, 1991

MW#13 MW#14 MW#15

DATE SAMPLED 3/19/91 3/21/91 3/20/91

DATE ANALYZED 3/22/91 3/25/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane <1 ug/l <1l ung/l <1 upg/l
bromomethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 ®
methylene chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 " _ <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene <1 " 140 " 79 "
1,1-dichloroethane o<1 " 35 v 34 v
trans-1,2~-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
‘chloroform <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane <1 " 2,100 v 5,300 "
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 " <1 ©
cis=-1,3-dichloropropylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene <1 " 200 2,100 v
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromoform . <1 " <1 " <1 "
tetrachloroethylene <1 " 600 " 16,000 "
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 v <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 v <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 v <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 <1 <1 "
ethylbenzene <3 " <1 " <1 "
Xylenes <1 " <1 v <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D2021
April 11, 1991

—
p—d

MWf16 MW#17 MW#18

DATE SAMPLED 3/20/91 3/20/91 3/20/91

DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane <1l ug/l <1 upg/l <1l ug/l
bromomethane <1 " <1 v <1 "
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 " 5
chloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
methylene chloride <1 " <1 " <12 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene 42 v 8s 9 "
1,1-dichloroethane 20 24 v i01 "
trans~1,2-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 " i1 "
chloroform <1 " 1" <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane 1,800 "- 15,000 " 1,400 "
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 <1 "
cis-1,3~-dichloropropylene .<1 m <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene 110 48 " 270 "
trans-~1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,2~trichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 " <1 "
tetrachloroethylene 220 " 7,300 " 24 "
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 ® <1 v <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes . <1 " <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 <1 " <1
toluene <1 " <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
xylenes <1 " <1 " <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D2021 & D1997
April 11, 1991

{1

MW#19 MW#20A MW#20B
DATE SAMPLED 3/20/91 3/19/91 3/19/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/27/91 3/22/91 3/22/91
PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane <1 #g/l <1 ug/l <1 pg/l
bromomethane <1 <1 <1
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 " <1 v
chloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
methylene chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene 32 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethane 21 v <1 " <1 "
trans-l 2-d1chloroethylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
chloroform <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane 640 M. 16 " i0 ¢
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 " <1 "
cis-1,3-dichloropropylene <1 " <1 v <1 v
trichloroethylene 210 " <1 " <1 "
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 v <1 " <1 "
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 <1 "
tetrachloroethylene 8g " <1 " <y "
1,1,2, 2—tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 " <1 "
- benzene . <1 " <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1 " <31 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 " <y "
xylenes <1 " <1 " <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



ENGELHARD CORP.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

INVOICE #: D2021 & D1997

April 11, 1991

-
-

: MW#21A MwW#21B
DATE SAMPLED 3/20/91 3/20/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/27/91 3/27/91

PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds

({method 624):

chloromethane <1 pg/l <1l pg/l
bromomethane <1 " <1 "
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <1 ®
methylene chloride <1 " <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene 9 " 38 v
1,1-dichloroethane 78 " 76 "
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 2 " <1 "
chloroform <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane 420 ". 2,400 "
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 w
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 ®
cis-1,3~-dichloropropylene <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene 250 " 200 v
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 " <1 v
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1
tetrachloroethylene 1,700 ™ 830 v
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 @
chlorobenzene <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 "
xylenes <1 " <1 *

.

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

MW#2
3/19
3/25

<1l u
<1
<l
<1l
<1
<1
<1l
<1
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1
<1
<1
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1
<1l
<1l
<1
<1l
<1
<1l
<1l
<l
<1l

27
/91
/91



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1997
April 11, 1991

: MwW#22B MW#232 MW#23B
DATE SAMPLED 3/19/91 3/19/91 3/19/91
DATE ANALYZED ~  3/25/91 3/25/91 3/25/91

PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds

(method 624):

chloromethane <1 ug/l <1 ug/l <1 #g/l
bromomethane <1 <1 <1
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <1 v <1 "
methylene chloride <1 <1 " <1 v
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene 3 " <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethane 36 " <1 " <1 v
trans-1,2~dichloroethylene <1 " <1 " <1 v
chloroform <1 " <1 " <1 n
1,2~dichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 v
1,1,1-trichloroethane 170 - <1 " <1 "
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane ) <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 " <1 "
cis-1,3-dichloropropylene - <1 " <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene 41 " <1 " <1 "
trans-1,3~dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 " <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 v
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 " <1 v
bromoform <1 " <1 v <1 v
tetrachloroethylene 5 " <1 " <1
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <t " <1 v <1

2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 " <1 v
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 " <1 "
xXylenes <1 " <1 " <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSBIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1997
April 11, 1991

MW#24A MW#24B
DATE S8AMPLED 3/19/91 3/19/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane <1l ug/l <1 ug/l
bromomethane <1 " <1
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <> "
methylene chloride <1 " <1
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 v
1,1-dichloroethane <1 v <1 "
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 v
chloroform <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane <1 . <1 "
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 "
cis-1,3~dichloropropylene <1 " <1 v
trichloroethylene <1 " <1 "
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 " <1 "
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 "
tetrachloroethylene <1 " <1 "
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1
xylenes <1 " <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1976
April 11, 1991

MW#3 MW#4

DATE SAMPLED 3/718/91 3/18/91

DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Metals (Soluble):
Antimony <0.005 mg/l <0.005 mg/1
Arsenic <0.005 " <0.005 "
Beryllium <0.01 " <0.01 n
Cadmium <0.01 " <0.01 "
Chromium <0.03 " <0.03 "
Copper <0.05 " <0.05 "
Lead <0.04 " <0.04 "
Mercury : <0.0005 "© <0.0005 "
Nickel <0.02 " <0.02 "
Selenium <0.005 n <0.005 v
Silver <0.02 " 0.03 "
Thallium <0.005 ¢ <0.005 v
Zinc 0.04 " <0.02 "
Gross Alpha Radioactivity 0.0+/-2.7 pCi/L 0.0+/-2.5 pCi/L
Gross Beta Radioactivity 0.0+/-3.4 pCi/L 0.0+/-3.3 pCi/L

MWES MW#6

DATE SAMPLED 3/18/91 © 3/18/91

DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Metals (Soluble):
Antimony <0.005 mg/1 <0.005 mg/1
Arsenic <0.005 " "~ <0.005 "
Beryllium .<0.01 " <0.01 "
Cadmium <0.01 " <0.01 "
Chromium <0.03 " <0.03 "
Copper <0.05 " : <0.05 "
Lead <0.04 " <0.04 "
Mercury <0.0005 " . <0.0005 "
Nickel <0.02 " . <0.02 "o
Selenium <0.005 <0.005 "
Silver <0.02 " <0.02 "
Thallium <0.005 <0.005 "
Zinc - <0.02 " <0.02 "
Gross Alpha Radioactivity 0.0+/=2.5 pCi/L 2.2+/=1.6 pCi/L
Gross Beta Radioactivity 0.0+/-3.3 pCi/L 1.2+/-2.8 pCi/L

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D2021 & D2024
April 11, 1991

MW#15

MW#14

DATE SAMPLED 3/21/91 3/20/91

DATE ANALYZED 4/01/91 3/25/91
PARAMETER
Metals (Soluble):
Antimony <0.005 mg/1 <0.005 mg/1
Arsenic <0.005 " <0.005 "
Beryllium <0.01 " <0.01 "
Cadmium <0.01 " <0.01 "
Chromium <0.03 " <0.03 "
Copper <0.05 " <0.05 "
Lead <0.04 " <0.04 "
Mercury <0.0005 " <0.0005 "
Nickel <0.02 " <0.02 "
Selenium <0.005 <0.005 "
Silver <0.02 " <0.02 "
Thallium <0.005 " <0.005 "
Zinc <0.02 " <0.02 "
Gross Alpha Radioactivity 0.0+/-1.3 pCi/L 1.5+/-1.9 pCi/L
Gross Beta Radioactivity 0.0+/=-2.9 pCi/L 0.6+/-3.0 pCi/L

: MW#17 MW#18
DATE SAMPLED 3/20/91 3/20/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91

PARAMETER

Metals (Soluble):
Antimony

Arsenic

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium

Copper

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Thallium

Zinc-

Gross Alpha Radioactivity
Gross Beta Radioactivity

<0.005 mg/1l

<0.005
<0.01
<0.01
<0.03
<0.05
<0.04
<0.0005
<0.02
<0.005
<0.02
<0.005
<0.02

"
"
"
n
n
"
"
"
"
n
n
"

3.0+/-2.2 pCi/L
0.0+/-3.0 pCi/L

<0.005 mg/1

<0.005%
<0.01
<0.01
<0.03
<0.05
<0.04
<0.0005
<0.02
<0.005
<0.02
<0.005
<0.02
1.1+/-1.4
0.0+/-3.1

L]

1]

"

1 1]

"

1"

"

"

"

"

"

"
pCi/L
pCi/L

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,



WELL NO.

VOONONO & W

DEPTH OF
WELL (ft)

173"
25'6"
26"
22!
196"
211"
21'
21'
29'6"
a7
33!
38!
71!
745M
41' 6"
39 ] 6"
10!
476"
10!
53!
gt
68"
9!
48!
14 1] 6"
53!

MONITORING WELL DATA

DIAMETER
OF CABING

n
an
2n
on
2n
2
L
on
2n
4n
4n
4n
4n
an
4n
4n
4"
4m
an -
4"
4n
4n
an
4n
4n
4n

WATER
LEVEL

8 l9"
11'6"
5|3"
14"
9'3"
9'3“
15¢
15¢
6'6"
23!
178"
17°
5317
54 '7"
-40'9"
32 l6ll
41
43 '6"
4'en
47!
3!
63!
4'6"
45!
2'6"
443"

VOLUME
(gal.)

3.91
5.38
2.44
6.84
6.84
4.40
7.33
7.33
2.93
45.0
33.3
33.3
103.8
105.1
78.3
62.6
7.83
84.2
7.83
92.0
5.87
123.4
7.83
88.1
3.91
86.1

3X VOLUME
(gal.)

BWNNSE NSO
.
«c OVILTUIOOULIVO

(&) ]
0;mo

W W
W W

104.0
106.0
78.5
63.0
8.0
84.5
8.0
92.0
6.0
123.5
8.0
88.5
4.0
86.5

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.




MATRIX SPIKING DATA

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane
vinyl chloride
dichlorodifluoromethane
chloroethane
methylene chloride
trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-dichlorocethylene
1,1-dichloroethane
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
chloroform
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
1,2~-dichloroporopane
cis-1,3~-dichloropropylene
‘trichloroethylene

trans-1,3-dichloropropylene

1,1,2-trichloroethane
dibromochloromethane
bromoform
tetrachloroethylene
1,1,2,2~-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
dichlorobenzenes
benzene

toluene

ethylbenzene

xXylenes

MW 22A

S8PIKE
LEVEL

20 pg/l

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

T 20

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
60
20
20
20
60

EXPECTED DETECTED
LEVEL

20 p
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

- 20

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
60
20
20
20
60

3/

1"
L
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
L]
"
"
"
"
1"

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

INC.

LEVEL

18.7 pg/1

18.9
30.6
12,2
17.3
16.8
18.8
19.7
30.8
19.3
17.8
22.7
16.6
18.8
19.0
17.7
18.7
17.3
18.7
18.6
19.0
18.6
21.8
18.9
52.8
18.7
17.6
18.1
53.3

"
"
"
"
"
"
"
L1}
n
"
L1}
"
"
L]
"
"
L1
"

%
REC.

93
94
153
61
86
84
94
98
154
96
89
113
83
94
95
88
93
86
93
93
95
92
109
94
88
93
88
90
89



PARAMETER

Metals (mg/l):
Antimony
Arsenic
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Zinc

MATRIX SPIKING DATA

Mw 17

8PIKE
LEVEL

0.040
0.040
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.040
0.50
0.040
0.50

EXPECTED DETECTED

LEVEL

0.040
0.040
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.040
0.50
0.040
0.50

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

INC.

LEVEL

0.036
0.040
0.49
0.49
0.48
0.49
0.53
0.49
0.040
0.44
0.039
0.50

%
REC.

90
100
98
98
96
98
106
98
100
88
98
100



REPLICATE SAMPLE RESULTS

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane
bromomethane
vinyl chloride
dichlorodifluoromethane
chloroethane
methylene chloride
trichlorofluoromethane
i,1-dichloroethylene
1,1-dichloroethane
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
chloroform
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
1,2-dichloropropane
cis-1,3-dichloropropylene
trichloroethylene
trans-1,3-dichloropropylene
1,1,2-trichloroethane
dibromochloromethane
bromoform
tetrachloroethylene
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
dichlorobenzenes
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
Xylenes

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

MW #3

<1 u

<1
<1l
<1
<1l
<1l
<1
200
29
<1l
<1
<1l
938
<1
<1
<1
<1l
300
<1
<1
<1l
<l
65
<1l
<1l
<1l
<l
<1l
<1
<1l
<1l

g/

INC.

RELATIVE %
DIFFERENCE

QOO0 O0OO0O0OO0OLWOOO0OOWOOOOHROODOHTULOOODOOOO



REPLICATE

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):
chloromethane
bromomethane
vinyl chloride
dichlorodifluoromethane
chloroethane
methylene chloride
trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-dichlorocethylene
1,1-dichloroethane
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
chloroform
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
1,2-dichloropropane
cis-1,3-dichloropropylene
trichloroethylene
trans-1,3-dichloropropylene
1,1,2-trichloroethane
dibromochloromethane
bromoform
tetrachloroethylene
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
dichlorobenzenes
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
Xylenes

RI ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE RESULTS

MW #13

<1 pg/l
<1 11}

<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1l "
<1 "
<1 ”
<1 "
<1l "
<1 ".
<l "
<1 "
<1 "
<l "
<1 "
<l ”"
<1 "
<1 "
<l "
<1l ”
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1 "
<1l "

LABORATORIES, INC.

RELATIVE %
DIFFERENCE
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PARAMETER

Metals (soluble):
Antimony
Arsenic
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Zinc

RY ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

REPLICATE SAMPLE RESULTS

MW#14

<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.03
<0.05
<0.04

mg/l
1"

<0.0005"

<0.02
<0.01
<0.02
<0.01
<0.02

INC.

RELATIVE %
DIFFERENCE

[eNeNoNoNeNoNoRoloNo o NoRe



FIELD DUPLICATE RESULTS

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624): .
chloromethane
bromomethane
vinyl chloride
dichlorodifluoromethane
chloroethane
methylene chloride
trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-dichloroethylene
1,1-dichloroethane
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
chloroform
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1l-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
1,2~dichloropropane
‘cis-1,3-dichloropropylene
trichloroethylene

trans-1,3-dichloropropylene -

1,1,2-trichloroethane
dibromochloromethane
bromoform
tetrachloroethylene
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
dichlorobenzenes

benzene

toluene

ethylbenzene

xylenes

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES,

MW #15

<1 pg/l

<1
<1l
<l
<1l
<1l
<1l
67
31
<1l
<1
<1
6,200
<1
<1l:
<1
<1l
2,150
<1l
<1
<1
<1l
19,000
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1l
<1l
<l
<1

"

INC.

RELATIVE %
DIFFERENCE

Q00000 OONOCOOONOOOOUVLIOOOWVWOWNOOODOOOO



PIELD DUPLICATE RESULTS

RELATIVE %
PARAMETER MW #20B DIFFERENCE

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624): ‘

chloromethane <1l ung/l 0]
bromomethane <1 " 0
vinyl chloride <1 " 0
dichlorodifluoromethane <1 " 0
chloroethane <1 " 0]
methylene chloride <1 " 0
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " 0
1,1-dichloroethylene <1 " 0
1,1-dichloroethane <1 " 0
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene <1 " 0
chloroform <1 " 0
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " 0
1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 " 40%
carbon tetrachloride <1 v 0
bromodichloromethane <1. " 0
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " o
cis-1,3-dichloropropylene <1 " 0
trichloroethylene <1 " 0
trans-1,3-dichloropropylene <1 " 0]
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 v 0
dibromochloromethane <1 " 0
bromoform <1 " 0
tetrachloroethylene <1 " 0
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " 0o
chlorobenzene . <1 " 0
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " 0
dichlorobenzenes <1 " 0
benzene <1 " 0
toluene <1 " 0
ethylbenzene <1 " 0
xylenes . <1 " 0

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



FIELD DUPLICATE RESULTS

RELATIVE %
PARAMETER MW#15 DIFFERENCE
Metals (soluble):
Antimony <0.005 mg/1 0
Arsenic <0.005 ¥ 0
Beryllium <0.01 " 0
Cadmium <0.01 ¥ (o]
Chromium <0.03 © 0
Copper <0.05 %"~ 0
Lead <0.04 " (0]
Mercury <0.0005" 0
Nickel <0.02 " 0
Selenium <0.005 " 0
Silver <0.02 ® 0
Thallium <0.005 " 0
Zinc <0.02 " 0
Gross Alpha Radioactivity 1.4+/-1.8 pCi/L 6.9%
Gross Beta Radioactivity 0.0+/-2.9 pCi/L .200%

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1997
April 11, 1991

- -
- -

BAILER BLANK TRIP BLANK
DATE SAMPLED 3/19/91 3/19/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/25/91 3/25/91

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):

chloromethane <1 pg/l <1l pg/l
bromomethane <1 " <1 "
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <1 "
methylene chloride <1 <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethane <1 " <1 "
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene <1 v <1 "
chloroform 5 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 w. <1 "
1,1,1-trichlorocethane <1 " <1 v
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 "
cis~-1,3-dichloropropylene <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene <1 " <1 "
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 " o<1 0w
1,1,2-trichlorcethane <1 " <1 "
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 "
tetrachloroethylene <1 " <1 "
1,1,2,2~tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 "
chlorobenzene <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 ® <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 "
benzene ’ <1 " <1l "
toluene <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 "
Xylenes <1 " <1

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D2021
April 11, 1991

et d— —— - - o o
———— e e b 2 —— s e e

BAILER BLANK TRIP BLANK
DATE SAMPLED 3/20/91 3/20/91
DATE ANALYZED 3/27/91 3/27/91

PARAMETER

Volatile Organic Compounds
(method 624):

chloromethane <1 pg/l <1 pg/l
bromomethane <2 " <1 "
vinyl chloride <1 " <1 "
chloroethane <1 " <1 "
methylene chloride <1 " <1 "
trichlorofluoromethane <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichlorocethylene <1 " <1 "
1,1-dichloroethane <1 " <1 "
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene <1 " <1 "
chloroform 4 " <1 "
1,2-dichloroethane <1 " <1 "
1,1,1-trichloroethane <1 " <1 "
carbon tetrachloride <1 " <1 "
bromodichloromethane <1 " <1 "
1,2-dichloropropane <1 " <1 "
cis-1,3-dichloropropylene <1 " <1 "
trichloroethylene <1 v <1 "
trans-1,3-dichloroporpylene <1 * <1 "
1,1,2-trichloroethane <1 " <1 "
dibromochloromethane <1 " <1 "
bromoform <1 " <1 "
tetrachloroethylene <1 " <1 "
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <1 " <1 "
~chlorobenzene <1 " <1 "
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether <1 " <1 "
dichlorobenzenes <1 " <1 "
benzene <1 " <1 "
toluene <1 " <1 "
ethylbenzene <1 " <1 "
Xylenes <1 " <1 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ENGELHARD CORP.
INVOICE #: D1997 & D2021

April 11, 1991

' BAILER BLANK
DATE SAMPLED: 3/20/91

DATE ANALYZED: 3/29/91

PARAMETER

Metals (soluble):
Antimony '<0.005 mg/1l
Arsenic ' <0.005 "
Beryllium <0.01 "
Cadmium <0.01 "
Chromium <0.03 "
Copper <0.05 "
Lead ' : <0.04 n
Mercury <0.0005 "
Nickel <0.02 "
Selenium . <0.005 "
Silver <0.02 "

" Thallium ; <0.005 "
Zinc <0.02 "

RI ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.



